42] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959 73

monetary benefits. Such gifts, contributions, pensions and
benefits shall be deposited in and disbursed from the social
welfare fund provided for in sections 256.88 to 256.92.

Approved February 26, 19569.

CHAPTER 44—H. F. No: 405

An act relating to inheritance taxation, providing for
certain reports; amending Minnesola Statutes 1957, Section
291.29, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnegota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 291.29,
Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. - Inheritance tax, reports. . The register of
deeds of -.each county shall, on the first day of January and
July of each year, make reports in duplicate to the commis-
stoner of taxation, containing a statement of any conveyance
filed or recorded in his office of any property which appears
to have been made or intended to take effect in possession or
enjoyment after the death of the grantor or vendor with the
name and place of residence of the vendor or vendee, and the
description of the property transferred, as shown by such
instrument. Such county official shall also furnish to said state
official, upon request, all information spec1ﬁcally requested as
to any instruments of record in his office.

Approved February 26, 1959.

CHAPTER 45—H. F. No. 637
_ [Not Coded]

An act appropriating certain moneys for the expenses of
state government and certain depariments, agenczes and gov-
ernmental subdivisions thereof. .

Be it enacted by the Leglsla.ture of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  State government. @ APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 19569, The
sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund
in the state treasury or such other fund in the state treasury
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as herein specifically designated, for the purposes specified in
the following sections of this act, to be- avallable for the fiscal
year ending June 30 1959:

L . APPROPRIATION
Available for the Year
Ending June 30, 1959.

Sec. 2. STATE AUDITOR
a. Supplies and 'Expenses....;...;....'...-'. ....... . $ 6,693.00

See. 3. REVISOR OF STATUTES .

a. - Salaries and expenses, bill draftmg" o
for the 1959 Legislature.................... 22,500.00°

Sec. 4. WAR VETERANS AFFAIRS - -
a. Disabled War Veterans' Relief. ... . 150,000.00

The amounts appropriated by Sec. 4
shall-be available for Veterans’ Re-
lief to be administered. by the Com- .
misgioner of Veterans’ Affairs for

relief purposes ag deseribed in Laws

1941, Chapter. 525, ‘Section 10. No

other. moneys apprOprlated herein .
shall be used for relief or.any work, .
projects. The expenditures of the
moneys appropriated by this section

shall be subject to all the limitations

and conditions -imposed by Laws St
1941, Chapter 5256 upon the expendi- | P
tures of the moneys herein appro-
priated, and all such limitations and
conditions are hereby extended and
reenacted except that the amounts
allocated for Veterans’ Relief shall

be administered by the Commissioner

of Veterans’ Affairs. The Minnesota
Public Relief Advisory Committee is
hereby continued for the purposes of - -
this Subd., and all provisions of Laws

1941, Chapter 525, relating thereto i
are hereby extended and reenacted

Sec. 5. GROSS EARNINGS TAX REFUNDS

a. In order to permlt the school dis-
tricts named in this section . -to re- -
ceive gross earnings tax refunds in
the amount to which they should -have
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been- entitled there is hereby appro- -
priated from the income tax school
fund the following sums:

‘ ‘Independent School District No. 188,
+ . formerly No. 36, at Baxter in Crow
Wing County. ... reeeeaaneeanneanraenaan $ 8, 192 58

Common School District 1911, for- '
merly Independent School Dlstrlct ,
152, at Waite Park in Stearns County 18,617.88

Sec. 6. EXEMPT LAND SPECIAL SCHOOL AID PURSU-
ANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 1953 Section
128.235.

a.- In order to enable the school district
herein named to obtain the aid to
which it is entitled there is hereby
‘appropriated from the Income Tax
School Fund the following sum:

Independent School District, No. 692,
formerly No. 83, at Babbitt in St.
Louis County. ..o 1,136.55

Sec. 7. UNOBLIGATED BALANCES CANCELED
INTO GENERAL REVENUE FUND; DISPOSITION OF
CERTAIN FUNDS. The unobligated balances on hand as
of June 30, 1959 in the several appropriations and accounts
of each of the departments or divisions for which an appro-
priation is made herein out of the general revenue fund, are
hereby canceled into the general revenue fund as of June 30,
1959 and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30,
1959 appropriated out of the income tax school fund shall be
cancelled into the income tax school fund as of June 30, 1959.

Sec. 8. This act is effective upon its ﬁna] enactment.
Approved February 26 1959

CHAPTER 46—S. F. No.-18

" An act relating to terms of district court in certain coun-
ties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.15. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.15, is
amended to read: : - ’



